Clause V. of the memorandum of association of the Transferee Company shall, upon this Scheme becoming effective,
and without any further act, instrument or deed, be replaced by the following clause:

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 100,03,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Crores and Three
Lacs Only) divided into 10,00,30,000 (Ten Crores and Thirty Thousand only) equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees
Ten Only) each with the power to the board to increase or reduce the capital of the Company and/or the nominal
value of the shares and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into several classes and to attach

[...]

issue and allot to the respective equity shareholders of the Transferor Companies whose names are recorded in the
respective register of members as a member of the Transferor Companies on the Record Date fully paid up equity
shares, free and clear from all encumbrances together with all rights and benefits attaching thereto in the following
ratio of:

(i) 761 (Seven Hundred Sixty One) Transferee Company Shares, credited as fully paid-up, for every 1 (One) equity
share of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each fully paid-up held by such member in the First
Transferor Company (“Share Swap Ratio 1”);

(ii) 1344 (One Thousand Three Hundred Forty Four) Transferee Company Shares, credited as fully paid-up, for
every 1 (One) equity share of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each fully paid-up held by such
member in the Second Transferor Company (“Share Swap Ratio 2”); and

(iii) 1065 (One Thousand Sixty Five) Transferee Company Shares, credited as fully paid-up, for every 1 (One) equity
share of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each fully paid-up held by such member in the Third
Transferor Company (“Share Swap Ratio 3”).

8. ACCOUNTING TREATMENT IN THE BOOKS OF THE TRANSFEREE COMPANY

[...]

Clause V. of the memorandum of association of the Transferee Company shall, upon this 
Scheme becoming effective, and without any further act, instrument or deed, be replaced 
by the following clause: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 100,03,00,000 (Rupees One 

Hundred  Crores and Three Lacs Only) divided into 10,00,30,000 (Ten Crores and 
Thirty Thousand only) equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each with the 
power to the board to increase or reduce the capital of the Company and/or the 
nominal value of the shares and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being 
into several